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Clearante of Project,
Pooua (Maha )
%318 FHRI ANAN PATIL
Will the Mmmister of IRRIGATIUN

AND POWER he pleased to state
(a) whether Chaskaman Project in

Pouna Dhstriet has been cleared and sanctioned by the Central Government, and

(b) the estimateg cost therecf and when it ¥ likely to be compleied?

THE MINISTER OF IBRIGATION
AND POWER (DR K L RAD) (®)
and (b) The question of accepiange ot the Chaskamgn Project esiimatea to cost Bs 98 crores, a pew project

.n the Krishna basin recejved m 1970, would have to be congid efter the Krishna Wafer Diusputes Tribunal has giyen its awsrd, which it 18 hoped, may be avallable in a yegr or 80

by former Chairman and

mﬁzmarcraﬂ Saile

then Geéneédal

or'f:mﬁw now Divéctor
PEwW

*319 SHRI ACHAL SINGH
SHRI CHAMDRA SHAILANI

Will the Mmister o PETROLEUM
AND be pleaseq to refer to the reply given to Starved Guestion
No 32 on the 14tb November, 1872
regarding the zeport by the former Chajzman and Menaging Directpr of Fertilizer Corporation of India on the sale of méthahol and other deals by
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Pirector (Praduction & «Mapietingy and state:

(8) whether she Cenfral Vigllance Cothmussion has examingd the report and uf so, the outceme thereof, and

(b) the action to be taken by Governmetit *

AJ:%E MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
CHEMICALS (SHRI D K
BOROOAH) (a) and (b) On a con-
fideration of the repart of the former Chaurman & Managng Director, Ferti-
bzer Corporation of India and other connected pepers, the Central Vigilance Commission adviged that neither Dr S K Mukherjee, Director (Marketing) nor Shr1 V Chandrasekharan Marketing Manager Trombay should be held blameworthy in any way ahd that no action need be taken against them

uge Pr by Foreign Rharmaceu
Lmr::‘;ycnuMuMMu-

*320 SHRI N K SANGHI Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state

(a) whether a recent study wmade by the Jawsaharlal Nehru TUniversity has further substantiated the fact that foreign pharmapeutical firms in India are making huge profits by ‘conjuring fake manufacture’ of drugs from imported intermedintes,

(b) whether these fiyms gye 1mport-
ng intermediareg comparative'y at a rr_mch higher price and that no efforts tre bemg made to manufaeture these
m India, and

(¢) what sieps are being taken to peduce dependence on such foreign firms and slso to maoufgeiure such druge so that repairiahon of large profits is raduped?

THE MINISTER OF FETROLEIUM
AND CHEMICALS (§HRI D K
PORODAH) - (a) fp (c) A statement Is laid on the Talle of the House
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Hipiewens.

(a) @éd (b). In & study wWabk by
#ori Ranga Rao of Jawabarlal Nehru University entitled “Foreign Technology in Indian Pharmacturfical Industry”, a conclusion has been drawn that fofeign phisiminceutical #rms in India are maling buge profits by gonjusing fake manufacture of drugs from imported intermediates. Bhti Ranga Reo steiey that esrtwn foreign frms take up production of some drugs from penultimate stage by importing the penullmate intermediate it Bigh prices, and going through only a simple one steps process and this has beeu termed by him as a ‘fake manu facture’ 1In this gonnection he -has mentioned chloramphenicol and Chloroquin a8 two Blaning examples of fake manufacture. The information furmshed by Shri Ranga Rao does not appear fo be correct A comparison of pricet of ynposed drugs ang infermedistes has beep made by Government during the same period which indrcates that in the cases cited by Shri Ranga Rao, manufacture of Chloramphenicol and Chloroquin has resulted in foregn exchange saving to the country and that the price of imported intermediste raw matersal is lower thapn, the price of imported fimshed product. Further, Chloram-Phenlool 18 being manufa mainly from imported Benzal de de, and import of the penultimate intermediate viz, Nitro Aminodiol is allowed with a view to supplement the indigenous availability and net in leu thereof Production of Chloroquin hag Also best taken up from 4-
Hydroxy-7 Chloroquunoline which 18 not the penultimate stage. While some units ave producing these two drugs from basmc stages, the other units have bmnkedto:witchoverihﬂr production from more basic stages It may also be stated thet while cons-
dering the import of intermediates or taw materials for manufacture of any drug, adequate caye is {0 epsure tha‘;.loell production results in ade-Quate savings in fareign exchange visa-vis import of bulk drugs as such, A cases of dvug mimufactubing Arms with fopeign equily importing bulk drugs/raw materjale st hagher prices than those available fgom other sources at competitive prices, have been brought to the Dolice of the Governmett In all guch cases, swit-
e 1 sompetitine Jovele” The.cel:

to competitive -
f&mpme. st whicp démie of She drugs can be Impotted heve silvdady been gpecified in the Trade
Control Policy Book. Lwport of several drugs has been canalised through the State Trading Corpota-
tioh and the coverage of ihe jtems under fhe canalisation scheme iy e viewed from time to time to ses whether any additiong fre nectssary Besides, {he concerned manufacturing units are also persuaded to take up production of euch intarmaediates m the coumiry as soon as po”lhl:.
Governmént's examination tlm.'etot -
has not substantiated the conclusio drawn by Shri Ranga Rao

Some of the steps taken by the Gx;mtq:omul‘ateﬁnmd
the foreign Airms in this feld of industry and also to bulld up the Indian

Sector of the Industry are :

(1) The Indian Sector of fhe industry is being Wth:
praferential treatment in spwrgval of manufacturing schemes.

(2) Manufacture of Mmu number of bulk
through the public sector projects

rial licence js generally

@ !:g:“lsaued to foreign firms for producing fo¥mulations, except of thoge of a very essential mature, and similar-

1y licence is not issued whern the proposed formulailon activity is not linked with the production of bulk drugs;

(4) Imposition of appropriate export obligations as a condition precedent to expansion in capacity or for taking up of new activity; and
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(5y Progressive reduction of foreign equity participation with co increase
of Indian share-holdings as and when they are allowed expansion of their manufacturing activities.

Hetreachment of Buardwan-Howrah Chorg Lines Staff (Eastern Rallway).

2990, DR. SARADISH ROY: Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleaged to gtate:

{a) whether several members of PW.D. staf of Burdwan-Howrah Chord line (Eastern Railway) have been retrenched;

(b) if so, the reason therefor;
(c) whether several new employees have mnce been appointed on the same section of P.W.D.; and

(d) if so, the remsong for not re-employing the retrencheq staff?

THE DEPUTY MINISTAR IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD SHAFI QURESHI), (a) Yes.

(b) Casual labour who are engaged for specific works are retrenched ot completion of the works if no alternative employment in the area can be found for them. The juniormost are retrencheq first. For alternative employment also senior persons are coh-
sidered in preference to juniors.

{c) No.
(d) Does not arise
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